Board of Directors Regular Meeting — AGENDA (Revised)
ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

Tuesday, May 19, 2015
. 7:00 p.m.
Holiday Inn Express Meeting Room
4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, CA

1. Call to Order/Announcements - Pledge of Allegiance; Roll Call

2. Public Comment - Items Not on Agenda ‘

At this time, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding any item within the subject maiter
Jurisdiction of the Board, not set forth as an agenda item. No action may be taken on items raised during Public
Comment as they are not on the agenda. Issues presented in Public comments may be referred to staff or scheduled on a
future board agenda. If you wish to address the board, it asks that you complete a blue speaker request and deliver it to
the President before the Public Comment portion of the meeting. Please limit your comments to three minutes or less.
The public comment portion of the meeting will not exceed 15 minutes.

In addition, members of the public may address the Board of Directors regarding an agenda item after that item has been
called but before the Board entertains its discussion of the item. If you wish to address the board, please complete a
speaker request and deliver it to the President before the agenda item on which you wish to be heard is called. Please
limit your comments to three minutes or less.

3. Monthly Reports
a. General Manager Report
b. Communication Committee Report

4. Consent Items

- Approval of draft Minutes of April 21, 2015 regular meeting of the Board of Directors

- Approval of Financial Reports for period ended April 30,2015 prepared by Auditor’s office
- Accept and file Bank statements for periods ended May 15, 2015

- EID Water Scheduling Update

5. Old Business

a. Road and Speed Control Measures on Stonebriar Drive. Update since last meeting regarding pilot
project for installation of speed cushions and contact with El Dorado Hills Fire Department
(Discussion/Action Item — Halverson)

b. Development Update — Staff to provide update regarding new development within the District
(Discussion — Sites)

The Board may take action on any of the items listed on this Agenda regardless of whether the matter appears on the Consent Calendar or is
described as an action item, a report, or an information item.

NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities
Act, Rolling Hills CSD will provide special assistance for disableg citizens. A request for disability related modification or accommodation,
including auxiliary aids or services, made be made by a person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate
in the public meeting by contacting the General Manager at (916) 235-8671 or GenMgr@RollingHillsCSD.org . Notification 48 hours prior to the
meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting,



6. New Business

a. El Dorado Hills Fire Department Unimproved Property Hazard Reduction Standard (weed
abatement program) 2015 — Staff seeking authorization for expenditure of funds from approved budget
in an amount not-to-exceed $2,750 for costs associated with cutting 100 fire breaks (represents
additional cost over and above the 30’ fire breaks included in landscaping contract) for compliance with
2015 requirement. (Action Item — Hicks)

b. Community Event Movie Night in June — Discussion of event coordination and authorization of
expenditure of funds to defray costs of event (Discussion/Action item — Hicks) ‘

c. Storage Unit Rental — Staff seeking authorization for expenditure of funds from approved budget in the
amount of $1,248.00 for rental of the District storage unit from June 1, 2015 — July 31, 2016 (Action
Item — Stone)

7. Adjournment

The Board may take action on any of the items listed on this Agenda regardless of whether the matter appears on the Consent Calendar or is
described as an action item, a report, or an information item.

NOTICE TO THE DISABLED AND VISUALLY OR HEARING IMPAIRED: In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities
Act, Rolling Hills CSD will provide special assistance for disabled citizens. A request for disability related modification or accommodation,
including auxiliary aids or services, made be made by a person with a disability who requires a modification or accommodation in order to participate
in the public meeting by contacting the General Manager at (916) 235-8671 or GenMgr@RollingHillsCSD.org . Notification 48 hours prior to the
meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.



ROLLING HILLS COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
MINUTES of APRIL 21, 2015 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

1. Call to Order/Roll Calil.

The meeting of the Rolling Hills CSD held on April 21, 2015 was called to order at 7:04 p.m. by President Matt Sites in the
meeting room at Holiday Inn Express, 4360 Town Center Drive, El Dorado Hills, California. In addition to President Sites,
Directors Tim Halverson, Gordon Fawkes, and Mark Magee, General Manager Chaney Hicks, Board Secretary Linda
Stone, members of the public and El Dorado Fire Chief Dave Roberts were present at roll call. Director John Kennedy was
absent.

2. Public Comment. Inquiry was made as to when the fire breaks will be cut this year since it is drier year than normal.
General Manager Chaney Hicks confirmed that the work is scheduled for May:as normal because if it is done too early
weeds will reappear. Inquiry was also made about timing for ground b “of the new development and the hope
that trees will be planted soon. ’

fire, from the clearing house in Sacramento, th
house for El Dorado County),ithen to Cal Fire, t

process was circumvented when
on his own with calls to.action. The

He reported that the F partment has

istrict falls

emergency, in order to have the fire a ess gates opened, it is best to call 911 from a landline, and request that the
gates be opened.

The Chief suggested that measures we can take to reduce the threat of fire include continuing to cut and scrap the fire
breaks, use fire safe landscaping, and program emergency telephone numbers into cell phones to if those are used,
having the numbers handy will save time. Also people can register on the El Dorado County Sheriff's website for
notifications of fire and other incidents.

Tim Halverson made a motion that Agenda item 6.a Old Business — Road and Speed Control Measures on Stonebriar
Drive, be taken out of order; Matt Sites second; motion passed.



6.a. Road and Speed Control Measures on Stonebriar Drive. With Chief Roberts present, Tim Halverson summarized
the speeding issues the District experiences on Stonebriar Drive and the speed reduction measures already employed to
attempt to reduce the speeding problem, including striping the roads and the installation of radar speed signs. He noted
that the last data showed that only 9% of the traffic travels at 30 mph or less. He explained that the Board has worked
with the Fire Department’s criteria for roads and speeding measures but that the District’s first and foremost issue is
safety. He noted that speed cushions which would meet the Department’s requirements are appearing in many
jurisdictions and that the Board has determined to begin a pilot program on Stonebriar Drive to install speed cushions
which would by their configuration not slow down the Fire Department when responding to a call. The Chief responded
that they will see what we can do to work with the District, but that the Department can’t be slowed down as structure
fires double in size every minute. He offered that Blackstone has addressed the problem of speeding by installing
cameras and publishing speed offenders in its newsletter. He also discussed the incident where a child was killed in an
apartment complex and it has now installed two cushions with spacing such 1at the apparatus can get through without
. delay but that it is a private street so was allowed to do so. He suggestedithatthe Board schedule another meeting with
the Fire Marshal because the decision falls within his authority but tha’ e Department is willing to look at options.

4. Monthly Reports
General Manager Report. Chaney presented an oral and Wl’lt . ntinues to routinely work with the
landscapers and discussed spreading the chippings from Rr

. Issues and concerns
about speeding on

n and related costs. A resident has a broken
he is getting costs for tree removal and

for by a homeowner to verify its property

Manchester. Chaney is in contact with the CHP:
fence caused from a tree on CSD property whic
repair of the fence. The survey markers on Casina
lines. A citation was issued for a basketball hoop in

b. Communications Committee . i 2e.did.not meet this month.

5. Consent ltems
The consent items co
Financial Reports fo
March 13, 2015
Federal and Sta :
approve the cons
AYES: Sites, Halverso:
NOES: None
ABSENT: Kennedy
ABSTAIN: None

h 17, 2015 regular meeting of the Board of Directors,
ditor s office, bank statements for periods ended

Quarter 2015 were conSidered Director Tim Halverson moved to
ms; second by Director Mark Magee; motion carried.

7. New Business. ‘
a. Water Reduction Measures — Reduce Turf Area at Stonebriar Entrance. The Board discussed its desire to reduce
overall District water usage to further compliance with mandatory reduction measures and possible alternatives. It
discussed alternate uses for the area toward the Stonebriar entrance. General Manager Hicks presented her plan for
redesign of the Stonebriar including removal of the turf, installation of bark in its place, installation of approximately 38
plants, and reworking the existing irrigation system for this purpose. She obtained various bids for the work, with the
low bidder coming in at $6,500. Director Mark Magee expressed his like of green grass but appreciates the need for .
water conservation. After discussion, Director Tim Halverson made a motion to approve expenditure of funds from the

* approved budget of not to exceed $7,000 for this water conservation project as outlined in the project design plan and
award to low bidder New Generation Landscape for this work, with addition of landscape modifications also made to the
landscape areas in the two street corners across the street; second by Director Gordon Fawkes; motion carried.



AYES: Sites, Halverson, Fawkes and Magee
NOES: None

ABSENT: Kennedy

ABSTAIN: None

b. Road Resurfacing Maintenance Stonebriar Development. The Board and General Manager discussed the scope of
work for the road resurfacing project and it was the unanimous direction of the Board to include in the Scope of Work
repair of the significant crack as the end of Manchester prior to the sealing process. In addition, it confirmed that the
weeds in the spaces between the sidewalk/gutters and pavement should be removed and sprayed before any resealing
is done. The Board will determine an RFP issuance timeframe once it determines the plan of action for the speed control
measures being discussed.

, F%s, General Manger Chaney Hicks asked
ozer around the perimeter of the District as
ident Sites made a motion to approve

=000 for seraping fire breaks in the same locations as

As a follow up to the discussion with the Fire Chief about fire reduction
that the Board approve the funds to cut and scrap fire breaks with thei
was done last year to mitigate the fire danger in this extremely dry,

AYES: Sites, Halverson, Fawkes and Magee
NOES: ‘None

ABSENT: Kennedy

ABSTAIN: None

Adjournment. _ X
The meeting was adjourned at 9:20 p.m. upon a motion . ,.second by Matt Sites; motion carried.

Submitted by:



Printed

Page: 1 of 2 628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS GFinted
:06:19
General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended April 30, 2015 10:06:19 AM
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS .
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 431,572.37 134,363.52 297,208.85
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
) ASSETS 436,572.37 134,363.52 302,208.85
LIABLITIES »
201 Vouchers Payable 132,965.85 132,965.85 0.00
LIABLITIES 132,965.85 132,965.85 0.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General - 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 212,472.57 -212,472.57
400 Budget Clearing Account 163,460.00 163,460.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision 163,460.00 0.00 163,460.00
411 Actual Revenues 1,241.70 142,275.57 -141,033.87
423 Transfers: CAO 0.00 163,460.00 -163,460.00
431 Expenditures 110,131.59 0.00 110,131.59
FUND BALANCE 438,293.29 740,502.14 -302,208.85
1,007,831.51 1,007,831.51 0.00

628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
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628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS

Printed
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General Ledger Summary Accounting Period ended April 30, 2015 _
Debit Credit Balance
Total Debits and Credits 1,007,831.51 1,007,831.51 0.00
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General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: April 30, 2015
Debit Credit Balance
628-001 CSD: ROLLING HILLS
ASSETS
100 Equity In Pooled Cash
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 373,477.90 120,022.78 253,455.12
4/6/2015 CK2015054469 01 Rhcsd Gate Project Down Pymt 0.00 177.00 253,278.12
4/6/2015 CK2015054470 01 Rhcsd Gate Project Progress Pymt No. 1 0.00 710.50 252,567.62
4/6/2015 CK2015054471 01 Rhesd Gate Project Progress Pymt No, 2 0.00 710.50 251,857.12
4/6/2015 CK2015054472 01 Rhesd Gate Project Upon Completion 0.00 177.00 251,680.12
4/6/2015 CK2015054570 01 Rhcsd Power No. 1857646705-6 0.00 73.28 251,606.84
4/6/2015 CK2015054571 01 R’hcsd Power No. 4570858285-8 0.00 255.58 251,351.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054572 01 Rhesd Legal Services General Feb. 2015 Inv3461 0.00 102.00 251,249.26
4/6/2015 . CK2015054573 01 Rhesd Legal Sves Encroachment Feb.2015 Inv3462 0.00 1,599.00 249,650.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054574 01 Rhesd Clerk Services 3/11-3/28/15 0.00 600.00 249,050.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054575 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 3-17-15 0.00 75.00 248,975.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054576 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 3-17-15 0.00 75.00 248,900.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054577 01 Rhesd General Manager Services March 2015 0.00 875.00 248,025.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054578 01 Rhcsd Meeting Room Rental 3-17-15 0.00 125.00 247,900.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054579 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 3-17-15 0.00 75.00 247,825.26
4/8/2015 CK2015054580 01 Rhcsd Fence Repair Ord 2689 0.00 330.00 247,495.26
4/6/2015 CK2015054581 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 3-17-15 0.00 75.00 247,420.26
4/8/2015  JI2015031059 01 902 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Mar 2015 15.46 0.00 247,435.72
4/8/2015  JI2015031060 01 9802 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 8,345.65 0.00 255,781.37
4/8/2015  J120150310861 01 899 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 5.59 0.00 255,786.96
4/8/2015 J12015031062 01 903 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 6.12 0.00 255,793.08
4/8/2015 J12015031063 01 900 Py Delg Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 1.99 0.00 255,795.07
4/8/2015 JI2015031064 01 904 Cy Supplemntl- 1% General Tax Mar 2015 102.76 0.00 255,897.83
4/8/2015 J12015031065 01 901 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 3.01 0.00 255,900.84
4/8/2015  J12015031066 01 905 Py Supplemntl - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 13.78 0.00 255,914.62
4/8/2015  JI12015031067 01 901 Py Defaultd Sec-Any Pnity+intrst Mar 2015 0.82 0.00 255,915.44
4/8/2015  J12015031068 01 898 Py Sec - Any Penalty+interest March 2015 23.50 0.00 255,938.94
4/8/2015 JI2015031069 01 902 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Mar 2015 8,600.00 0.00 264,538.94
4/8/2015  J12015031070 01 898 Py Sec - Direct Charge 20515 March 2015 100.00 0.00 264,638.94
4/15/2015 J12015032199 01 906 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnd 368-427 0.00 14.62 264,624.32
4/15/2015 J12015032200 01 908 Cy Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnd 368-427 0.00 0.60 264,623.72
4/15/2015 JI2015032201 01 907 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 368-427 0.00 3.14 264,620.58
4/15/2015 JI2015032202 01 909 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Rfnds 368-427 0.00 0.66 264,619.92
4/27/2015 CK2015058682 01 Rhecsd Trees Removal Prima Cr/Culvert Isue 0.00 1,300.00 263,319.92
4/29/2015 Ji2015033794 01 910 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2015 19,216.93 0.00 282,536.85
4/29/2015 JI2015033795 01 910 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2015 182.05 0.00 282,718.90
4/29/2015 JI12015033796 01 911 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Apr 1-10 2015 4.19 0.00 282,723.09
4/29/2015 J12015033797 01 910 Cy Sec - Direct Charge 20515 Apr 1-10 2015 21,400.00 0.00 . 304,123.09
4/30/2015 CK2015059974 01 Rhcsd Water No. 118388-001 0.00 324.61 303,798.48
4/30/2015 CK2015059975 01 Rhcsd Water No, 118386-001 0.00 97.27 303,701.21
4/30/2015 CK2015059976 01 Rhcsd Water No. 84490-002 0.00 651.01 303,050.20
4/30/2015 CK2015059977 01 Rhesd Water No. 126932-002 0.00 526.33 302,623.87
4/30/2015 CK2015059978 01 Rhesd Water No. 126908-002 0.00 ‘ 283.20 302,240.67
4/30/2016 CK2015059979 01 Rhcsd Water No. 083214-001 0.00 152.34 302,088.33
4/30/2015 CK2015059980 01 Rhcsd Power No. 6085621545-8 0.00 35.74 302,052.59
4/30/2015 CK2015059981 01 Rhesd Power No. 1211321236-4 0.00 9.55 302,043.04
4/30/2015 CK2015059982 01 Rhesd Reimburse Office Expense Fed Ex Off 0.00 4.81 302,038.23
4/30/2015 CK2015059983 01 Rhesd Clerk Services 3/11-4/22/2015 0.00 852.00 301,186.23
4/30/2015 CK2015059984 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 4-21-15 0.00 75.00 301,111.23
4/30/2015 CK2015059985 01 Rhesd Meeting Room Rental 4-21-15 0.00 125.00 300,986.23
4/30/2015 CK2015059986 01 Rhesd Director Stipend 4-21-15 0.00 75.00 300,911.23
4/30/2015 (CK2015059987 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 4-21-15 0.00 75.00 300,836.23
4/30/2015 CK2015059988 01 Rhcsd Director Stipend 4-21-15 0.00 75.00 300,761.23
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General Ledger Details for the Accounting Period Ended: April 30, 2015
Debit Credit Balance
4/30/2015 CK2015059989 01  Rhcsd Maintenance March 2015 Inv. 99115 0.00 3,625.00 297,136.23
5/5/2015 IN2015000259 16 Interest On Investment Pool 1 For 04/2015 (APR ) 72.62 0.00 297,208.85
100 Equity In Pooled Cash 431,572.37 134,363.52 297,208.85
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance . ~5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
102 Imprest (PETTY) Cash 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
ASSETS 436,572.37 134,363.52 302,208.85
LIABLITIES
201 Vouchers Payable
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 118,644.13 118,644.13 0.00
4/30/2015 MT802800201510 Month Total 14,321.72 -14,321.72 0.00
201 Vouchers Payable 132,965.85 132,965.85 0.00
LIABLITIES 132,965.85 132,965.85 0.00
FUND BALANCE
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
310 Fund Balance Reserved: General 0.00 53,834.00 -53,834.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
313 Fund Balance Reserved: Imprest Cash 0.00 5,000.00 -5,000.00
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 0.00 212,472.57 -212,472.57
350 Fund Balance Unreserved Undesignated 0.00 | 212,472.57 -212,472.57
400 Budget Clearing Account
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 163,460.00 163,460.00 0.00
400 Budget Clearing Account 163,460.00 163,460.00 0.00
402 Legislative Revision
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 163,460.00 0.00 163,460.00
402 Legislative Revision 163,460.00 0.00 163,460.00
411 Actual Revenues
4/1/2015 Beginning Balance 1,222.68 84,181.10 -82,958.42
4/8/2015  J12015031059 01 902 Cy Sec -Unitary 1% General Tax Mar 2015 0.00 15.46 -82,973.88
4/8/2015  JI2015031060 01 902 Cy Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 0.00 8,345.65 -91,319.53
4/8/2015  JI2015031061 01 899 Cy Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 0.00 5.69 -91,325.12
4/8/2015  JI12015031062 01 903 Py Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 0.00 6.12 -91,331.24
4/8/2015  JI2015031063 01 900 Py Delq Unsec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 0.00 1.99 -91,333.23
4/8/2015  JI2015031064 01 904 Cy Supplemnti- 1% General Tax Mar 2015 0.00 102.76 -91,435.99
4/8/2015  JI2015031065 01 901 Py Defaulted Sec - 1% General Tax Mar 2015 0.00 3.01 -91,439.00
